



Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on Yield and Economics of Pearl Millet

**Chappali Bharathi^{a++*}, Karishma Singh^{a#}
and Joy Dawson^{at}**

^a Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, Naini Agriculture Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj- 211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.9734/jeai/2024/v46i82692>

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/117076>

Original Research Article

Received: 21/04/2024

Accepted: 23/06/2024

Published: 17/07/2024

ABSTRACT

The field experiment was conducted on Pearl millet during *kharif* season of 2023 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy. The treatment consisted of three levels of nitrogen (60,80 and 100 kg/ha) and zinc (Soil application 25 kg/ha, Foliar application 0.5% and Soil application 25 kg/ha + Foliar application 0.5%) along with recommended doses of phosphorus and potash and a control (20-40-20 N-P-K/ha). The experiment was laid out in a Randomized Block Design with 10 treatment and replicated thrice. Application of Nitrogen 100 kg/ha + 0.5% Zinc (treatment 8) recorded significantly highest grain yield (1.77 t/ha) and stover yield (5.15 t/ha) of pearl millet crop. Maximum net returns (60,336.17 t/ha), gross returns (96,361.67 t/ha) and benefit cost ratio (1.67) are observed in same treatment of pearl millet.

^{**}M. Sc Scholar;

[#]Ph.D. Scholar;

[†]Professor and Head;

^{*}Corresponding author: shanthishanrhi33@gmail.com;

Cite as: Bharathi, Chappali, Karishma Singh, and Joy Dawson. 2024. "Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on Yield and Economics of Pearl Millet". *Journal of Experimental Agriculture International* 46 (8):174-78. <https://doi.org/10.9734/jeai/2024/v46i82692>.

Keywords: Economics; nitrogen; pearl millet; yield; zinc.

1. INTRODUCTION

“Pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.) is multipurpose cereal crop belongs to the Poaceae family. It is commonly called as Bajra, Bajri, Sajje, Kambu, Kamban, Sajjalu etc in various Indian local languages. Pearl millet is a coarse grain crop suitable to cultivate in drylands and considered the poor man’s source of staple nourishment” [1]. “Pearl millet is the richest sources of nutrition, especially iron, calcium and zinc among cereals and hence can provide all the nutrients at the least cost compared to wheat and rice” (Prasad et al., 2014). Pearl millet is grown in 6.70 M ha in India with the production level of 9.62 M t and the average productivity is about 1436 kg/ha. Uttar Pradesh is the second largest growing state of rice after Rajasthan in the country. Pearl millet production in Uttar Pradesh was 1.95 M t from an area of 0.90 M ha and productivity of 2156 kg/ha [2].

“Nitrogen is considered as most important mineral for the production of cereal crops. Nitrogen is essential for plant growth and is known to be present in proteins, nucleic acids and chlorophyll” [3]. “Adequate N nutrition is required for full development of tillers and leaves and also enables the plant to operate at peak photosynthetic capacity” [4]. “Nitrogen is the major nutrient required by pearl millet and variable growth and yield response to nitrogen application has been demonstrated” [5].

Zinc deficiency in plants can hinder crop yield and quality, as zinc is essential for structural components and enzymatic cofactors in key biochemical pathways [6]. “It increases growth hormone biosynthesis, starch creation, and grain production and maturation” (Dwivedi et al., 2021). Zinc is also vital for the oxidation processes in plant cells and helps in the transformation of carbohydrates and regulates sugar in plants. It is important in the synthesis of tryptophan, a component of some proteins and a compound needed for the production of growth hormones like indole acetic acid [7-9]. Keeping in the view the immense importance of nitrogen and zinc fertilization, the present study “Effect of nitrogen and zinc on yield and economics of Pearl millet” was undertaken.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted during the *Kharif* season, at Crop Research Farm, Department of

Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj Uttar Pradesh, which is located at 25°39' 42"N latitude, 81°67'56" E longitude and 98 m altitude above the mean sea level. The soil had a sandy loam texture, having pH 7.3, electrical conductivity 0.714 mm /cm and organic carbon 1.227%. In experimental field five plants were selected and tagged randomly from every treatment. The data collected for different parameters were statistically analysed using Gomez and Gomez [10] analysis of variance for randomized block design.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Yield: The data regarding grain yield, stover yield and harvest index were embodied in Table 1.

Grain Yield: Significantly higher grain yield (1.77 t/ha) was recorded in (treatment-8) with application of nitrogen 100 kg/ha along with foliar application of zinc 0.5%, whereas treatment-7 and treatment -9 were found to be statistically at par with the highest.

Stover Yield: Significantly higher stover yield (5.15 t/ha) was recorded in (treatment-8) with application of nitrogen 100 kg/ha along with foliar application of zinc 0.5%, whereas treatment-6, treatment-7 and treatment -9 were found to be statistically at par with the highest.

Harvest Index: Higher harvest index (30.42%) was recorded in (treatment-7) with application of nitrogen 100 kg/ha along with 25 kg/ha ZnSO₄, which was found to be statistically at par with all the treatments.

Significant increase in yield attributes might due to zinc in biosynthesis indole acetic acid especially due to its role initiation of primordial reproductive parts promoting photosynthesis towards them [11]. Application of nitrogen increases the fertility of flowers and increase in leaf area and duration and resulted into increase in supplying assimilates for the sink. The increase in grain and stover yields with graded levels of nitrogen could be ascribed to increase the activity of cytokinin in plant which leads to the increased cell division and elongation and movement of photosynthates to sink (Neha et al., 2017).

Table 1. Effect of nitrogen and zinc on yield attributes, yield and economics of pearl millet

	Treatment Combinations	Ear head length (cm)	No. of grains/ear head	Test weight (gm)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Benefit cost ratio
1.	Nitrogen 60 kg/ha + SA-25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄	17.09	1505.33	5.76	1.39	1.14
2.	Nitrogen 60 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc	16.70	1523.67	6.66	1.49	1.33
3.	Nitrogen 60 kg/ha +SA- 25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ +FA- 0.5% Zinc	18.00	1715.33	5.50	1.56	1.24
4.	Nitrogen 80 kg/ha + SA-25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄	21.33	1685.00	5.80	1.62	1.30
5.	Nitrogen 80 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc	18.26	1757.67	5.53	1.58	1.43
6.	Nitrogen 80 kg/ha +SA- 25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ + FA-0.5% Zinc	21.00	1706.33	6.26	1.60	1.30
7.	Nitrogen 100 kg/ha +SA- 25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄	23.00	2107.33	6.83	1.65	1.42
8.	Nitrogen 100 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc	23.03	2272.33	6.43	1.77	1.67
9.	Nitrogen 100 kg/ha + SA-25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ +FA- 0.5% Zinc	22.13	2162.67	6.53	1.63	1.39
10.	80-40-40 NPK kg/ha (Control)	16.43	1624.00	6.30	1.36	1.24
	SEm (±)	1.12	104.81	0.54	0.05	-
	CD (p=0.05)	3.34	311.43	-	0.15	-

Economics: Data regarding net returns, gross returns and benefit cost ratio was embodied in Table 1.

Gross Returns: Maximum gross returns (96361.67 INR/ha) was recorded in Nitrogen 100 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc and minimum gross return (76498.33 INR/ha) was recorded in control.

Net Returns: Maximum net returns (60336.17 INR/ha) was recorded in Nitrogen 100 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc and minimum (42458.33 INR/ha) was recorded in control.

Benefit Cost Ratio: Higher benefit cost ratio (1.67) was recorded in Nitrogen 100 kg/ha +FA- 0.5% Zinc and lowest (1.14) was recorded in Nitrogen 60 kg/ha + SA-25 kg/ha ZnSO₄.

4. CONCLUSION

Based on the findings of this study, the study concluded that Application of Nitrogen 100 kg/ha and foliar application of zinc (0.5%) resulted higher yield and economics of pearl millet crop.

DISCLAIMER (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)

Author(s) hereby declare that NO generative AI technologies such as Large Language Models (ChatGPT, COPILOT, etc) and text-to-image generators have been used during writing or editing of manuscripts.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Ram M, Meena RC, Parewa HP, Meena D. Productivity and profitability of pearl millet as affected by zinc and iron application in arid and semi-arid region. *International Journal of Agriculture, Environment and Biotechnology*. 2021; 14(3):375-380.
2. Agriculture a glance. Directorate of Economics and Statistics. Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department of Agriculture, Cooperation &

Farmers Welfare, Government of India. *Agricultural statistics at a glance data 2022; 2022.*

3. Gowd KAK, Kumar S, Sharma J, Sravankumar L, Mallikarjun. Effect of nitrogen and phosphorus levels on growth and yield of pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.) *The Pharma Innovation Journal*. 2023;12(9):1971-1973.
4. Arshewar SP, Karanjikar PN, Dambale AS, Kawde MB. Effect of nitrogen and zinc on growth, yield and economics of pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.). *International Journal of Bio-resource and Stress Management*. 2018;9(6):729-732.
5. Rana Rekha, Prasad SK. Effect of farm yard manure and nitrogen on growth and yield of pearl millet under custard apple based agri-horti system. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*. 2020;Special Issue-11:1794-1802.
6. Girish A, Mehera B, Kumar P. Influence of foliar application of zinc on growth and yield of pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.) varieties. *International Journal of Environment and Climate Change*. 2023; 13(7):593-601.
7. Arshewar SP, Karanjikar PN, Takankhar VG, Waghmare YM. Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on growth, yield and Economics of Pearl Millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.). *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*. 2018; 6:2246-53.
8. Khinchi V, Kumawat SM, Dotaniya CK, Rakesh S. Effect of nitrogen and zinc levels on yield and economics of fodder pearl millet (*Pennisetum americanum* L.). *International Journal of Pure and Applied Bioscience*. 2017; 5(3):426-30.
9. Jakhar SR, Singh M, Balai CM. Effect offarmyard manure, phosphorus and zinc levels on growth, yield, quality and economics of pearl millet (*Pennisetum glauculn*). *The Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2006;76(1).
10. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. *Statistical procedures for Agricultural Research*. 2nd Edition, John Wiley and Sons, New York. 1976;680.

11. Rakesh K, Umesha C, Balachandra Y. Influence of nitrogen and zinc levels on pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.). Biological Forum- An International Journal. 2021;13(1):128-132.

Disclaimer/Publisher's Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of the publisher and/or the editor(s). This publisher and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/117076>